

In The
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
No. 19 WAP 2015

DANIEL E. TAYLOR and WILLIAM TAYLOR, AS CO-EXECUTORS OF THE
ESTATE OF ANNA MARIE TAYLOR, DECEASED,

Appellees,

v.

EXTENDICARE HEALTH FACILITIES, INC. d/b/a HAVENCREST NURSING
CENTER; EXTENDICARE HOLDINGS, INC.; EXTENDICARE HEALTH
FACILITY HOLDINGS, INC.; EXTENDICARE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.;
EXTENDICARE REIT; EXTENDICARE, L.P.; and EXTENDICARE, INC.,

Appellants.

Allowance of Appeal granted by the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania on September 23,
2015, No. 161 WAL 2015 from the April 2, 2015 Opinion of the Superior Court,
No. 2028 WDA 2013, affirming the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of
Washington County entered November 20, 2013 at No. 2012 of 6878

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Larry A. Tawwater
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th Street N.W. Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

*President, American Association
for Justice*

Sol H. Weiss
Counsel of Record
ANAPOL WEISS
One Logan Square
130 N. 18th Street, Suite 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 735-2098
sweiss@anapolweiss.com

Additional Counsel listed on inside cover

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL\
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 250
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Superior Court’s Denial of Extendicare’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Was Not Based on Hostility to Arbitration, But on a Generally Applicable State Procedural Rule.....	7
A. The FAA does not require courts to enforce all arbitration agreements, but only to place such agreements on an equal footing with contracts generally.....	7
B. Pennsylvania’s compulsory joinder rule for wrong death and survival claims is a procedural rule of general applicability and is not based on a state policy against the arbitration of such claims.....	11
C. The FAA does not guarantee enforcement of arbitration agreements that lack basic elements of enforceable contracts.....	16
II. U.S. Supreme Court Decisions Requiring Arbitration Even If “Piecemeal” Proceedings Result Are Based on Section 4 of the FAA, Which Is Not Applicable in State Courts.	20
A. <i>Moses H Cone, Dean Witter, and KPMG</i> are based on FAA § 4, which applies only to federal courts.....	20
B. Congress does not have authority to impose procedural rules on state courts involving state law cause of action.	24
III. The U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Concepcion</i> Does Not Support Preemption of Pennsylvania’s Compulsory Joinder Rule.....	26

A.	Pennsylvania’s compulsory joinder rule is not a state law that “prohibits outright” the arbitration of claims, which would be preempted under <i>Concepcion</i>	26
B.	Extendicare has waived the argument that Pennsylvania’s compulsory joinder rule “stands as an obstacle” to the purposes and objectives of the FAA.....	28
C.	Concepcion’s “obstacle” preemption rationale was supported by only four justices and so is not binding on this court.....	28
D.	Pennsylvania’s compulsory joinder rule is not preempted as an obstacle to the purposes and objectives of the FAA.	30
	1. <i>Cost and procedural complexity</i>	31
	2. <i>Increased formality imposed on arbitral proceedings</i>	31
	3. <i>Risk to defendants and disincentives to arbitrate</i>	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	33
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	32
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	29
<i>Arny v. Philadelphia Transportation Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 953 (E.D. Pa. 1958)	37
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkinson v. Sinclair Refining Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 238 (1962).....	33
<i>Bair v. Manor Care of Elizabethtown, PA, LLC</i> , 108 A.3d 94 (Pa. Super. Ct.), <i>alloc. denied</i> , 125 A.3d 775 (Pa. 2015).....	19
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	34
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 943 A.2d 264 (2008)	28
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	30
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Directv, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	10
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	10
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	25
<i>FleetBoston Financial Corp. v. Alt</i> , 638 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 415 (2011).....	32
<i>Frog, Switch & Manufacturing Co. v. Pennsylvania Human Relations</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 885 A.2d 655 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	33

<i>Greenblatt v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Hall St. Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	10
<i>Hart v. Arnold</i> , 884 A.2d 316 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	28
<i>Hopkins v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 136 (E.D. Pa. 1953)	15
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	25
<i>Jacobs v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	25
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)	20, 23
<i>Kulavic v. Chicago & Illinois Midland Railway Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	12
<i>Local Union No. 721, United Packinghouse, Food & Allied Workers, AFL-CIO v. Needham Packing Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 247 (1964)	32
<i>MacPherson v. Magee Mem’l Hosp. for Convalescence</i> , __ A.3d ___, 2015 WL 7571937 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 25, 2015)	17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	11, 13
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	14
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Railroad Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	24
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	25
<i>Moses H Cone Memorial Hospital. v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10, 20, 21

<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. George V. Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	34
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	9, 10, 14
<i>Pezzulli v. D’Ambrosia</i> , 26 A.2d 659 (Pa. 1942)	14, 15, 37
<i>Pisano v. Extendicare Homes, Inc.</i> , 77 A.3d 651 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2890 (2014)	18
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	14
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	10
<i>Rider v. Commonwealth</i> , 850 F.2d 982 (3d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Setlock v. Pinebrook Personal Care & Retirement Center</i> , 56 A.3d 904 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012), <i>alloc. denied</i> , 74 A.3d. 127 (Pa. 2013)	18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	9, 14, 21
<i>Step Plan Services, Inc. v. Koresko</i> , 12 A.3d 401 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)	11
<i>Stewart v. GGNSC-Cannonsburg, L.P.</i> , 9 A.3d 215 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)	18
<i>Taylor v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 113 A.3d 317 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	8, 12, 15
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	24
<i>Tuomi v. Extendicare, Inc.</i> , 119 A.3d 1030 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	15, 18, 32
<i>Universal American Barge Corp. v. J-Chem, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	21, 25, 27, 30

<i>Walton v. Johnson</i> , 66 A.3d 782 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	19
<i>Washburn v. Northern Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 121 A.3d 1008 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Wert v. Manorcare of Carlisle PA, LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 1248 (Pa. 2015).....	19
<i>Wisler v. Manor Care of Lancaster PA, LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 317 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015) , <i>alloc. denied</i> , ___ A.3d ___ (Pa. Dec. 1, 2015)	17
<i>Witkowski v. Welch</i> , 173 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	29
<i>Wyrick v. Fields</i> , 459 U.S. 42 (1982).....	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	24
Statutes	
42 Pa. C.S. § 7304.....	25
42 Pa. C.S. § 8301(a)	7, 14, 30, 37
42 Pa. C.S. § 8301(b)	37
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	9
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	21
Rules	
Pa. R. Civ. P. 213(e).....	7, 14, 30
Other Authorities	
Kimura, Ken, <i>A Legitimacy Model for the Interpretation of Plurality Decisions</i> , 77 Cornell L. Rev. 1593 (1992).....	30
MacNeil, Ian R., <i>American Arbitration Law: Reformation, Nationalization, Internationalization</i> (1992).....	22

Motomura, Hiroshi, <i>Arbitration and Collateral Estoppel: Using Preclusion to Shape Procedural Choices</i> , 63 Tul. L. Rev. 29 (1988).....	36
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011), 2011 WL 2441700 (No. 10-1521)	23
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981)	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> (1982).....	35
Schwartz, David S., <i>The Federal Arbitration Act and the Power of Congress Over State Courts</i> , 83 Or. L. Rev. 541 (2004)	25
Stern, Robert L., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	24
Tripp, Lisa, <i>Arbitration Agreements Used by Nursing Homes: An Empirical Study and Critique of AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 35 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 87 (2011)	28
Wright, et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> (2d ed.)	33, 34, 35, 36
